I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution	Cuanas	Title	Date Intro	Date of	Date	Committee /	Date Adopted
No.	Sponsor			Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	
226-32 (COR)	Michael F. Q. San Nicolas	Relative to congratulating Maria D. Mesa on her retirement from the	09/24/13	9/27/13			09/25/13
		Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further recognizing and	9:54 a.m.	11:00 a.m.			
		commending her for thirty-eight (38) years of dedicated service to the					
		Department of Revenue and Taxation and the people of Guam.					

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 226-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
Frank B. Aguon, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
Chris M. Dueñas
Michael T. Limtiaco
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison

Michael F. Q. San Nicolas

T. R. Muña Barnes Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to congratulating Maria D. Mesa on her retirement from the Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further recognizing and commending her for thirty-eight (38) years of dedicated service to the Department of Revenue and Taxation and the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Maria D. Mesa began working at the Department of Revenue and
- 4 Taxation on August 4, 1980, where she served as an Accounting Technician I in the
- 5 Tax Collection Branch; and
- 6 WHEREAS, on January 6, 1981, Maria D. Mesa was promoted to the position
- 7 of Revenue Officer I; and

- 1 WHEREAS, after being assigned to perform the duties of Revenue Officer II
- 2 on October 3, 1984, Maria D. Mesa became officially classified as a Revenue Officer
- 3 II on May 31, 1985; and
- 4 WHEREAS, on March 16, 1992, Maria D. Mesa was promoted to the position
- 5 of Revenue Officer III; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Maria D. Mesa was detailed to the position of Supervisor of the
- 7 Tax Collection Branch on February 25, 1994; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Maria D. Mesa was subsequently promoted to serve as the
- 9 Supervisor of the Tax Collection Branch, a position she has held since July 19, 1999;
- 10 and
- WHEREAS, Maria D. Mesa received the Department of Administration's
- 12 Special Achievement Recognition Award on January 16, 2009; and
- WHEREAS, prior to her time of service with the government of Guam, Maria
- 14 D. Mesa had served in the United States Army from July 10, 1972 to January 12,
- 15 1979. Additionally, Maria D. Mesa enlisted with the United States Army Reserve on
- April 16, 1981; and she currently continues to serve and attained the rank of Master
- 17 Sergeant; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Maria D. Mesa retires from government of Guam service on
- 19 September 27, 2013, and her institutional knowledge will be greatly missed by her
- 20 colleagues at the Department of Revenue and Taxation; now, therefore, be it
- 21 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina Trentai Dos Na
- 22 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people
- of Guam, congratulate Maria D. Mesa on her retirement from the Department of
- 24 Revenue and Taxation; and does further recognize and commend her for thirty-eight
- years of dedicated service to the government of Guam and the people of Guam; and be
- 26 it further

- 1 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 2 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 3 the same be thereafter transmitted to Maria D. Mesa; and to the Honorable Edward
- 4 J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 25TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary



I Mina trentai Dos na Liheslaturan Gudhan • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagàtha, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 226-32 (COR) Michael F. Q. San Nicolas - "Relative to congratulating Maria D. Mesa on her retirement from the Department of Revenue and Taxation; and to further recognizing and commending her for thirty-eight (38) years of dedicated service to the Department of Revenue and Taxation and the people of Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson	emal	9125	/		
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Vice-Chairperson	em a l	9/25			
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member	email	9/25	/		
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member					
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member	email	9/25			
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C. PANGELINAN Member					
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member			POOLVERRYNALAAAA		
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member	amarl	9/25			
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member		9/25	, And the second		
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member		***************************************	77777		
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA Minority Member	emi	9125	/		
	·····				

For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:	uy	
Staff Contact Person: J. Ale	<u> </u>	
Date: 9 25	13	
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Name: M. Maffies	7 Certified	Returned
Date: 925 3 Notes:		